

Innovations in healthy citrus garden management to reduce major pests and diseases and increase incomes of citrus farmers

Ni Made Delly Resiani^{1*}, Ni Putu Sutami², and A.A.N.B. Kamandalu¹

¹ National Research and Innovation Agency, M.H Thamrin No. 8 Jakarta 10340, Indonesia

² Assessment Institute for Agricultural Technology Bali, Bypass Ngurah Rai Pesanggaran- Denpasar, Bali 80222, Indonesia

Abstract. Healthy citrus garden management is an effort to optimize citrus yields. The research aims to suppress major pests and diseases and increase yields and incomes of citrus farmers. The research was conducted in Kintamani, Bali in January 2017-December 2020. The study was conducted in pairs in the form of 1 block of garden technology innovation treatment of healthy citrus gardens and 1 block of farmers' existing gardens. Plant samples per block were determined by *purposive sampling*. The results showed that the treatment had a significant effect on the abundance of fruit fly populations, diplodia infection, crop yields and farm income. There was a decrease in fruit fly population abundance and diplodia infection by 9.20 and 33.60%, the average citrus fruit yield was 23.71 t/ha. / year, there is an increase in citrus farming income by 97.19%/ha/year due to the innovation of healthy citrus gardens. Based on the calculation results, the R/C ratio and MBCR values were 1.96 and 2.55 for innovations with components of healthy citrus garden management. It is concluded that the technological innovation of healthy citrus gardens is feasible to be developed with the same type of agroecosystem

1 Introduction

Horticultural products are commodities that have high economic value and market opportunities. Its contribution to the development of the agricultural sector shows a trend as a source of export, employment, and farmers' income [1]. One of the horticultural commodities that is the focus of development in 57 districts/cities in the development area is citrus [2]. [3] stated that citrus is one of the leading fruit commodities in Indonesia which are the most traded globally. Orange prices are relatively affordable with high nutritional content. [4] added that citrus are fruits that play an important role in the era of the covid pandemic.

Citruses contain lots of vitamins, minerals, fiber, and phytochemicals such as carotenoids, flavonoids, and limnoids which are important for the activities of the human body in maintaining health [5,6] and can be consumed in fresh form [7].

According to [8] citrus farming in Indonesia is still dominated by Siamese oranges, around 80%. Likewise with Bali, Indonesia. Siamese oranges are one of the leading citrus

* Corresponding author: dellyresiani67@gmail.com

commodities in Bali, Indonesia with the dominant production center in Kintamani, Bangli Regency [9] Based on data from the Central Bureau of Statistics [9], in the last five years, Siamese citrus production in Bangli, Bali has fluctuated between 102,051 and 131,587 tons per year. Increasing the production and quality of Siamese citrus fruit is needed to avoid economic losses in citrus farming. Various efforts have been made to increase the production and quality of Siamese oranges. However, pest and disease attacks remain a major obstacle. Based on the results [10], fruit flies and diplodia are one of the main pests and diseases that attack Siamese oranges in Kintamani-Bangli. According to [11] the intensity of fruit fly pests can reach 90%, if there is no control effort. [12] added that the damage caused by fruit flies is caused by their larvae causing the fruit to drop before the fruit is ripe.

Diplodia is the main disease affecting citrus associated with the fungus *Botryodiplodia theobromae* Pat. [13] stated that this fungus is polyphagous and attacks various plants, therefore the source of infection will always be in the cropping environment. Diplodia disease in citrus plants can be observed by looking at the symptoms on the stems. Symptoms are characterized by yellow or foamy discharge and cracked skin due to pathogenic activity that causes stem rot. Diplodia disease or often referred to as Diplodia gummosis because it reacts to release gum [14]. Penetration causes plants to react by releasing yellow defense substances such as gummosis which are released by plants as a form of reaction after pathogen attack in tissues and are produced to localize and limit the growth of pathogens [15]. Gummosis that emerges from the surface of the skin of plant tissue indicates an advanced attack. In addition to attacking citrus plants, this fungus also attacks cashew nuts [16], and other horticultural crops [17].

Based on the problems mentioned above, research related to the control of major pests and diseases was carried out with the application of healthy citrus garden management. Healthy citrus garden management is an approach or way of thinking about plant management based on ecological considerations and economic efficiency in the context of managing agro-ecosystems that are environmentally sustainable. Through the introduction of healthy citrus garden technology, it is hoped that pest and disease attacks can be suppressed so that optimum production and farmers' incomes increase.

2 Methodology

2.1 Place and time

The research was carried out at the Tabeng Sari Farmer's Group, Beluhu Village, Kintamani District, Bangli Regency, from January 2017 - December 2020.

2.2 Implementation of activities

The activity was carried out on a farmer's land area of 1 ha, divided into 2 blocks, namely 1 block of gardens with technological innovation treatment of healthy citrus gardens and 1 block of farmers' existing gardens. The innovative treatment for healthy citrus gardens includes fertilization, pruning, and controlling pests and diseases, especially fruit flies and diplodia, according to standard operating procedures for managing healthy citrus gardens. Existing farmers is the treatment according to the habits of farmers. Sample plants per block were determined by *purposive sampling* namely: deliberately based on certain considerations. The number of plants per block is 100 trees. The application begins with the application of 40 kg/tree of fermented cow dung organic fertilizer mixed with 1 kg of dolomite lime/tree, 1 kg of NPK/tree and 0.02 kg of ZA/tree by immersing it under the edge of the canopy as deep as 20 cm. Pruning is done by cutting branches / twigs and shoots that

grow at the base of the rootstock and cutting the former fruit stalks so that flower buds grow on the twig. To overcome the lack of micro elements, micro fertilizers are applied by spraying them on the leaves according to the recommended dose. Fruit fly pest control is carried out with garden sanitation, namely collecting rotten fruit on trees and fallen fruit and installing yellow traps. The traps were set as many as 20 traps per hectare and placed by hanging from the canopy of citrus plants as high as 1.5m from the ground. The control of diplodia was carried out by application of a sulfur-calcium suspension. The materials used to make the sulfur-calcium suspension were powdered sulfur (Indosulfur Mitra Kimia, Indonesia), calcium hydroxide in the form of lime (Petrokimia, Indonesia), and clean water with a concentration of 1:2:10 in each mixture. To make a suspension, the sulfur powder is boiled and then added with lime until it is homogeneous. The final suspension product is reddish yellow in color. Application of sulfur-calcium suspension in the field is done by first cleaning the trunk, branches, and twigs of tree plants where the sap occurs by peeling the skin to facilitate the application of calcium-sulfur suspension. Applications are made at the beginning and end of the rainy season.

2.3 Observation parameters

Initial observations were made to determine the abundance of fruit fly imago and the intensity of diplodia disease. Parameters of late fruit fly imago abundance, number of sample plants affected by late diplodia disease, intensity of late diplodia attack, number of new shoots, number of young fruits, yield, and analysis of citrus farming were carried out during the last study. Data on the abundance of fruit flies was obtained by counting the number of fruit flies trapped in the yellow trap. The intensity of the attack of diplodia is calculated based on the formula:

In addition, the disease intensity was determined with:

$$DI = \frac{\sum_{i=0}^j ni.vi}{NV} \times 100\% \quad (1)$$

Where DI = diseases intensity; Σ = the sum of the number attacked leaves multiply by the score of each category; ni = number of leaves attacked in each category; vi = score in each category; N= highest score in each category; V = number of total leaves observed.

To measure the diseases' intensity the following score or scale of each category was used:

0 = no attack at all

1 = very mild attack (0-10% of steam surface was attacked)

2 = mild attack (10-30% of steam surface was attacked)

3 = moderate attack (30-50% of steam surface was attacked)

4 = severe attack (50-75% of steam surface was attacked)

5 = very heavy attack (75-100% of steam surface was attacked)

2.4 Data analysis

Agronomic observation data were analyzed using t test, while farming analysis used *Return of Cost (R/C)* and *Marginal Benefit Cost Ratio (MBCR)* analysis. R/C analysis compares gross revenue (sales proceeds) and total costs incurred. MBCR is used to measure the feasibility of new/introduced technology compared to farmer technology which can be formulated as follows

$$MBCR = \frac{\text{Gross receipts (I)} - \text{Gross receipts (P)}}{\text{Total cost (I)} - \text{Total cost (P)}} \quad (2)$$

Where, I was technology introduction and P was existing technology

Theoretically, the decision to adopt a new technology is feasible if $MBCR > 1$. That is, the additional revenue gained from implementing the new technology must be greater than the additional cost

3 Results and discussion

3.1 Existing conditions

The area of land cultivated by citrus farmers ranges from 0.30-2.00 ha. Planting is done by intercropping between oranges and vegetables (chili, cabbage, sweet potatoes, and beans). The age of citrus plants ranges from 4-10 years, spacing of 3 x 4 m. The average citrus population per hectare is 833 trees. In general, farmers have been cultivating citrus crops for a long time, but they do not fully understand the correct citrus cultivation technology in accordance with *good agricultural practices* (GAP). Based on the results [10], fruit flies and diplodia are one of the main pests and diseases that attack Siamese oranges in Kintamani-Bangli. Dominant farmers use chemical pesticides to control pests and diseases that attack citrus plants individually. This condition will cause pests and diseases to always exist in the field. Farmers have done pruning, but the part that is trimmed is not quite right. Farmers only use makeshift organic and inorganic fertilizers according to their respective abilities.

3.2 The results of the study

The results of the analysis showed that the technological innovations of healthy citrus gardens were different and not significantly different from the observed parameters. The abundance of late fruit flies, number of plants attacked by late diplodia, intensity of attack of late diplodia, number of new shoots, young fruit, and yields were significantly different, while abundance of early fruit flies and intensity of early attack were not significantly different (Table 1-3).

The abundance of final fruit flies in farmers' existing gardens (99.40) was higher than technological innovations in healthy citrus gardens (91.05), or in other words, technological innovations in healthy citrus gardens were able to suppress fruit fly abundance by 9.20% (Table 1).

Table 1. Average early, late fruit fly abundance and percentage of plants affected by diplodia

Treatment	Fruit fly abundance (early/tails)		Fruit fly abundance (late/tails)		Plants attacked by diplodia (early/trees)	
	Mean	Significance	Mean	Significance	Mean	Significance
Innovation	106.53	a	91.05	b	100.00	a
Existing	99.79	a	99.40	a	100.00	a
	t count =	1.49	t count =	2.48	t count =	0.99
	t table =	1.68	t table =	1.68	t table =	1.68

Note: For each sample, means within each column followed by a different letter are significantly different

The intensity of diplodia attacks at the end of the farmers' existing gardens (10.75) was also higher than the technological innovation gardens (7.13%). In other words, technological innovations in healthy citrus gardens were able to reduce the intensity of diplodia attacks by 33.6% (Table 2).

Table 2. Average intensity of initial diplodia attack, number of affected plants late diplodia and late diplodia attack intensity

Treatment	Early diplodia attack intensity (%)		number of late diplodia attack plants (trees)		Late diplodia attack intensity (%)	
Innovation	10.75	a	100.00	a	7.13	b
Existing	9.94	a	100.00	a	10.75	a
	t count =	1.56	t count =	0.99	t count =	12.04
	t table =	1.65	t table =	1.65	t table =	1.65

Note: For each sample, means within each column followed by a different letter are significantly different

The number of new shoots, young fruit and yields in the innovation treatment of healthy citrus gardens was higher than that of existing farmers. The number of new shoots due to technological innovation was 34.08 stems or 31.04% higher than the existing farmers. Likewise, young fruit (90.15) and yield (28.46) were 19.26 and 13.98%, respectively, higher than existing farmers (72.79 and 24.48) (Table 3).

Table 3. Average number of new shoots, young fruit, and yield/tree

Treatment	Number of new shoots (stems)		young fruit (fruit)		yield/tree (kg)	
Innovation	34.08	a	90.15	a	28.46	a
Existing	23.50	b	72.79	b	24.48	b
	t count =	19.47	t count =	18.6	t count =	6.68
	t table =	1.65	t table =	1.65	t table =	1.65

Note: For each sample, means within each column followed by a different letter are significantly different

The comparison of soil quality between existing and innovated conditions is shown in Table 4. The table provides an overview of the effect of technological innovations for fertilization of healthy citrus orchards on several soil quality parameters. The three main macronutrients namely Nitrogen (N), Phosphorus (P) and Potassium (K), soil organic carbon, electrical conductivity and soil pH, Nitrogen (N), Phosphorus (P) and Potassium (K) composition increases with the addition of organic fertilizers. and inorganic. The organic carbon component of the soil as well as the electrical conductivity at the site was increased after the fertilization treatment. Soil pH increases with the addition of organic fertilizers combined with dolomite.

Table 4. Soil quality comparison between conventional and innovation treatment.

Soil Parameters	Existing	Innovation
Ph	5.8	6.7
Electric Conductivity (mmhos/cm)	0.66	1.75
C-Organic (%)	3.57	12.53
N-Total (%)	0.25	0.49
P-Available (ppm)	31.78	604.00
K-Available (ppm)	145.79	954.44

Notes:

Existing

(Fertilization conventional way)

Innovation

(Fertilization innovation)

Overall, the technological innovation treatment of healthy citrus gardens gave better soil and plant performance compared to the use of chemicals. This condition is caused by the effect of regular pruning and fertilization combined with garden sanitation, yellow trap installation and calcium-sulfur suspension treatment.[18] states that pruning will increase the plant's ability to form flowers and fruit. Shaded leaves will not be optimal in photosynthesis so that it interferes with flowering and fruiting. Proper pruning accelerates the emergence of

new shoots and more shoots. New shoots will appear and develop into new leaves. It is also said that pruning can break the apical dominance of the shoot and encourage the growth of lateral shoots, so that the direction of shoot growth is to the side. The higher the number of shoots initiated, the higher the citrus fruit production [19]. [20] stated that the application of open pruning was making the canopy more open and reducing land occupation. Pruning also affects the attack of anthracnose on citrus plants. The results of the study [21] showed that pruning can suppress anthracnose attack by 33% on mature plants and 60% on immature plants.

Fertilization is an effort to add organic matter into the soil which functions to improve soil properties, including physical, chemical and biological properties. The properties of soils that are in good condition can stimulate plant growth and development because they can stimulate root growth, increase nutrient availability for plants, and increase soil microbial populations [22]. [23] and [24] stated that the combination of inorganic and organic fertilization can increase crop yields. [25-28] added that fertilization is not only done through the soil but also the leaves. Giving fertilizer through the leaves is important, especially to overcome the lack of micro elements. [29] stated that the application of foliar fertilizer containing Zn and Cu to citrus plants was able to increase photosynthetic activity. [30] and [31] stated that the element potassium can increase the level of fruit sweetness because this element helps plants translocate sugar to parts of plants that need it. Furthermore [32] added that phosphorus is needed by plants in the generative phase to increase yield and quality. [33] and [34] stated that together with phosphorus, potassium played a role in increasing the percentage of finished fruit.

Sanitation of rotten fruit on trees and fallen fruit combined with yellow traps is an effort to prevent the expansion of fruit fly attacks. Rotten fruit is a shelter for fruit flies and yellow traps are a means of attracting male fruit flies. By cleaning the rotten fruit and trapping male fruit fly insects, the fruit fly's life cycle will be cut off and the population will decrease.

Calcium and sulfur are both nutrients for plants. Calcium is required to hold together and maintain the integrity of plant cell walls and offer growth support to tissues. While sulfur, is one of the building blocks of protein and is easily absorbed by plants. The combination of calcium-sulfur suspension provides the essential elements needed for plants and soil with compost able to provide optimal support for plant growth so that plants grow healthy and diplodia attack is controlled. Research related to the use of calcium-sulfur suspension has also been carried out by [35]. The results of the study [36] showed that the application of sulfur lime coupled with the addition of Mycosin and environmental sanitation was able to reduce Diplodia in apple plants by about 73%.

3.3 Analysis of citrus farming business

The highest expenditure components in the cost structure of citrus farming, both citrus gardens with technological innovation and existing farmers include expenditures for fertilizers, labor, and medicines (Table 5).

In Table 5, the application of technological innovations in healthy citrus gardens has an impact on crop production. Cash expenditures on healthy citrus gardens incur cash costs of 60,419,000.00 IDR while in the existing garden the production cost per hectare of citrus farming is 41,900,000.00 IDR with an abundance of 91.05 fruit flies per trap and 7.13% of diplodia infection and the use of such inputs, the resulting citrus productivity is 2,370,718.00 t/ha for healthy citrus gardens and 2,039,184.00 t/ha for existing farmers. If judged by the selling price of oranges, it turns out that the selling price of healthy oranges is 5,000.00 IDR/kg while the existing 3,500.00 IDR/kg, then the total revenue of healthy citrus farmers is 118,535,900.00 IDR/year, while the existing plantation is 71,371,440.00 IDR/year. After deducting the cost of farming, the farmer in the healthy citrus garden earns a profit of around 58,116,900.00 IDR/hectare/year while the existing garden is 29,472,440 IDR/hectare/year.

Table 5. Analysis of citrus farming (per hectare) in Subak Tabeng Sari

Production Facilities	Unit	Technology innovation			Existing		
		Volume	Price	Value	Volume	Price	Value
inorganic fertilizer							
- NPK	kg	920.00	15,000.00	13,800,000.00			
- ZA	kg	17.00	7,000.00	119,000.00			
- Urea	kg				850.00	7,000.00	5,950,000.00
organic fertilizer	kg	34,000.00	1,000.00	34,000,000.00	17,000.00	1,000.00	17,000,000.00
micro fertilizer	l	34.00	25,000.00	850,000.00	34.00	25,000.00	850,000.00
Dolomite	kg	850.00	1,000.00	850,000.00			
pesticide	l				50.00	90,000.00	4,500,000.00
Labor							
- fertilization	day	64.00	50,000.00	3,200,000.00	48.00	50,000.00	2,400,000.00
- pest control	day	40.00	50,000.00	2,000,000.00	64.00	50,000.00	3,200,000.00
- pruning	day	48.00	50,000.00	2,400,000.00	64.00	50,000.00	3,200,000.00
- weeding	day	64.00	50,000.00	3,200,000.00	96.00	50,000.00	4,800,000.00
Total cost				60,419,000.00			41,900,000.00
production							
- Amount	t	2,370,718.00				2,039,184.00	
- Price	IDR/kg	5,000.00				3,500.00	
Reception	IDR	118,535,900.00				71,371,440.00	
Income	IDR	58,116,900.00				29,472,440.00	
R/C ratio		1.96				1.70	
MBCR		2.55					

The value of the R/C ratio received by both healthy and existing citrus gardens gives a value above 1 which means that citrus farming is feasible to develop, but it will be more profitable to apply healthy citrus gardens. The MBCR (*marginal benefit cost ratio*) value from the application of this technological innovation is 2.55, which means that every additional cost in implementing new technological innovations is 1,000.00 IDR it can increase revenue by 2,550.00 IDR. Citrus is feasible and profitable to be developed in a wider area with relatively the same type of agroecosystem.

4 Conclusion

Siamese citrus has the potential to be developed in Kintamani-Bali, Indonesia. Judging from the results, the technological innovation of healthy citrus orchards with regular pruning and fertilizing combined with sanitation, yellow trapping and treatment of calcium-sulfur suspension gave better results than the existing conditions. Treatment of healthy citrus gardens can suppress fruit fly and diplodia attacks as well as increase yields and income of citrus farming. Financially, Siamese citrus farming is feasible. An R/C ratio value of more than one is good for the existing condition and innovation of healthy citrus gardens, but it is more profitable if implementing healthy citrus gardens is seen from the MBCR (*marginal benefit cost ratio*) value.

References

1. USDA-FAS. *Citrus: World Markets and Trade*. United States Department of Agriculture – Foreign Agricultural Service. Washington DC. doi:10.1177/019263655403819927. (2018).
2. Balai Penelitian Tanaman Jeruk Dan Buah Subtropika.. Prospek Berkebun Jeruk JC (*Japanche Citroen*). Online At <Http://Balitjestro.Litbang.Pertanian.Go.Id/Prospek-Berkebun-Jeruk-Jc-Japanche-Citroen/> [Diunduh Pada Tanggal 28 April 2022]. (2014)
3. E.C. Purba, S.B. Purwoko. Teknik Pembibitan, Pemupukan, Dan Pengendalian Hama Penyakit Tanaman Komoditi Jeruk Siam (*Citrus Nobilis* Var. *Microcarpa*) Di Kecamatan Simpang Empat Dan Kecamatan Payung, Kabupaten Karo, Sumatra Utara, Indonesia J. Pro-Life **6**,1 (2019).
4. Sakhidin, Slamet, Purwantono, Suparto, H.A. Djatmiko, E. Mugiastuti, A.Q.A. Yuni, L.S Maharani. Produksi Dan Kualitas Buah Jeruk Pada Beberapa Dosis Pupuk NPK Dan Frekuensi Pemberian Pupuk Daun. J. Budaya Pert. Berkljt **12**,1 (2022).
5. Berk. *Citrus Fruit Processing* (1st Edn). Academic Press, Cambridge, MA, USA, 330 Pp. (2016).
6. O. Endarto, E Martini. *Pedoman Budi Daya Jeruk Sehat*. Bogor, Indonesia: World Agroforestry Center (ICRAF) Southeast Asia Regional Program. 99. (2016).
7. R.S. Rahayu, R. Poerwanto. Optimasi Pertumbuhan Vegetatif Dan Keragaan Tanaman Jeruk Keprok Borneo Prima (*Citrus Reticulata* Cv. Borneo Prima) Melalui Pemangkasan Dan Pemupukan J. Hort. Indo **5**,2 (2014).
8. Ashari, Hanif, Supriyanto. Kajian Dampak Iklim Ekstrim Curah Hujan Tinggi (*La-Nina*) Pada Jeruk Siam (*Citrus Nobilis* Var. *Microcarpa*) Di Kabupaten Banyuwangi, Jember Dan Lumajang. J. Of Agro Sci **2**,1 (2014).
9. BPS.<https://Bali.bps.go.id/indicator/55/200/1/produksi-buah-jeruk-provinsi-Bali-menurut-kabupaten-kota.html>. Accessed 25 Mei 2022. (2020).
10. FGD. Laporan FGD Jeruk. Balai pengkajian Teknologi Pertanian-Bali. (2016).
11. Marpaung, Pangestiniingsih, Pinem. Survei Pengendalian Hama Terpadu Hama Lalat Buah *Bactrocera*spp. Pada Tanaman Jeruk di Tiga Kecamatan Kabupaten Karo. J. Online Agroekotek **2**,4 (2014).
12. N. Wijaya, W. Adiartayasa, IGP. Wirawan, M Sritamin, M Puspawati, IM. Sudarma.. Hama Dan Penyakit Pada Tanaman Jeruk Serta Pengendaliannya. Bul. Uda. Mengab. **16**,1 (2017)

13. Zhang. *Lasiodiplodia theobromae* in Citrus Fruit (Diplodia Stem-End Rot). In S. Bautista-Bano (Ed.), *Postharvest Decay: Control Strategies*. Elsevier. doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-411552-1.00010-7. (2014).
14. Pedraza, Aguilera. Díaz, Ortiz, Villegas, Leyva. Control of *Lasiodiplodia theobromae*, the causal agent of dieback of sapote mamey (*[Pouteria sapota (Jacq.) H. E. Moore and Stearn]*) grafts in Mexico. doi:10.3389/fmicb.2015.01463. *Revista Fitotecnología Mexicana*, **36**,3. (2013).
15. Zhao, Gottwald, Bai, McCollum, Irely, Plotto, Baldwin. Correlation of *Diplodia (Lasiodiplodia theobromae)* infection, huanglongbing, ethylene production, fruit removal force and pre-harvest fruit drop. doi: 10.1016/j.scienta.2016.09.032. *J. Sci Hortic*, **2**,12 (2016).
16. Muniz, Freire, Viana, Cardoso, Correia, Jalink. Guedes, M. I. F. Polyclonal antibody-based ELISA in combination with specific PCR amplification of internal transcribed spacer regions for the detection and quantitation of *Lasiodiplodia theobromae*, causal agent of gummosis in cashew nut plants. doi:10.1111/j.1744- 7348.2012. 00534. *J. Annals of Applied Biology*, **160**,3 (2012).
17. Kumar, Patel. Host Range Studies of *Botriodiplodia theobromae* Pat. In. *J. of Pure and Applied Biosci*, **6**,2 (2018).
18. Baihaqi, Hamid, Anhar, Abubakar, Anwar, Zazunar. Penerapan Teknik Budidaya serta hubungan antara pemangkasan dan peningkatan produktivitas kakao di kabupaten pidie. *J. Agriseip* **6**,2 (2015).
19. Dhaliwal, L.K. Sharma, A.K. Banke., J.S. Brar. Investigations On Growth Of ‘Kinnow’ (*Citrus Reticulata*) Mother Plants Pruned at Different Intensities. *Middle East J. Of Sci Rec* **16**,1 (2013).
20. T. Septirosya, R. Poerwanto, A. Qadir. Pertumbuhan dan Keragaan Tanaman Jeruk Keprok Borneo Prima pada Dosis Pupuk dan Bentuk Pangkas Berbeda *J. Agrotek* **7**,2 (2017).
21. Yuliana, Dinarti, W.D. Widodo. Pengelolaan Pemangkasan Jeruk Keprok (*Citrus Sp.*) Di Kebun Blawan, Bondowoso, Jawa Timur. *Bul. Agrohorti* **5**,3 (2017).
22. Milinković, Lalević, J. Petrović, G. Ćurguz, Kljujev, Raičević. Biopotential of compost and compost products derived from horticultural waste – Effect on plant growth and plant pathogens’ suppression. doi: 10.1016/j.psep.2018.09.024. *J. PSEP* **121** (2019).
23. Rugayah, Karyanto, Sanjaya. Sinergi Budidaya Buah Dan Sayuran Berkelanjutan Dalam Era Perubahan Iklim Di Kelompok Tani Bina Usaha Pekon Giham Sukamaju Kecamatan Sekincau Lampung Barat. *J. Sinergi* **1**,14 (2020).
24. Y. Elidar, T.R.A. Sinaga. Respon Pertumbuhan Jeruk Nipis Lemon (*Citrus Limon L.*) Di Pembibitan Terhadap Jenis Setek Dan Pemupukan Trichokompos. *J. AgroekotekTrop Lembab* **4**, 2 (2022).
25. Gumelar. Pengaruh Aplikasi Pupuk NPK 16:16:16 Terhadap Pertumbuhan Tanaman Jeruk Purut (*Citrus Hystrix*) Dari Hasil Sambung Pucuk. *J. Agroektan* **2**,1 (2015).
26. Mandie, Simic, Bijelic. Effect Of Foliar Fertilization on Soybean Grain Yield. *J. Biotec Husban* **31**,1 (2015).
27. Wasaya, M.S. Shabir, M. Hussain, M. Ansar, A. Aziz, W. Hassan, I. Ahmad. Foliar Application of Zinc and Boron Improved The Productivity And Net Returns Of Maize Grown Under Rainfed Conditions Of Pothwar Plateau. *J. Soil Scie. Plant Nutr* **17**,1 (2017).

28. Steiner, A.M. Zuffo, P. Pereira, Machado, J. Zoz, A. Zoz. Foliar Application Of Molybdenum Enhanced Quality And Yield Of Crisphead Lettuce (*Lactuca Sativa* L. Cv. Grand Rapids). *Acta Agron* **67**,1 (2018).
29. Iyas, M. Mumtaz, M. Rashid, Ali. Effect Of Micronutrients (Zn, Cu And B) On Photosynthetic and Fruit Yield Attributes Of *Citrus Reticulata* Blanco Var. Kinnow. *Pak. J. Bot* **47**,4 (2015).
30. Firmansyah, Nugroho, Suparman. Pengaruh Varietas Dan Paket Pemupukan Pada Fase Produktif Terhadap Kualitas Melon (*Cucumis Melo* L.) Di *Quartzipsamments*. *J. Hort* **9**,2 (2018).
31. Uliyah, Nugroho, Suminarti. Kajian Variasi Jarak Tanam Dan Pemupukan Kalium Pada Pertumbuhan Dan Hasil Tanaman Jagung Manis (*Zea Mays Saccharata* Sturt L.). *J. Prod Tan* **5**,12 (2017).
32. Qibtyah. Kajian Jarak Tanam Dan Frekuensi Penyemprotan Pupuk Cair Terhadap Pertumbuhan Dan Produksi Kacang Hijau (*Phaseolus Radiatus* L.). *J. Agro* **1**,1 (2017).
33. Wulansari, Koesriharti, Heddy. Pengaruh Pewilahan Dan Aplikasi Kombinasi Pupuk Daun Dan KCL Pada Pertumbuhan Dan Hasil. *J. Prod Tan* **5**,10 (2017).
34. Fischer, Pedro, Fernando. Source-Sink Relationships in Fruit Species: A Review. *Revi Colom De Cien Hortic* **6**,2 (2012).
35. M. Zuhran, G. Mudjiono, R.D. Puspitarini. Pengaruh Pengelolaan Agroekosistem Terhadap Kelimpahan Kutu Loncat Jeruk *Diaphorina Citri* Kuwayama (Hemiptera: L). *J. Ent Indo* **8**,2 (2021).
36. Brockamp, Weber. Black rot (*Diplodia seriata*) in organic apple production – infection biology and disease control strategies. In Foerdergemeinschaft Oekologischer Obstbau e.V. (FOEKO) (Ed.), *16th International Conference on Organic Fruit-Growing* Filderstadt: Foerdergemeinschaft Oekologischer Obstbau e.V. (FOEKO). (2014).